
SC19-1266 & SC19-1601 (CONSOLIDATED)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: PROHIBITS POSSESSION
OF DEFINED ASSAULT WEAPONS**

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: PROHIBITS POSSESSION
OF DEFINED ASSAULT WEAPONS
(FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT)**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

BENJAMIN GIBSON (FBN 58661)
JASON GONZALEZ (FBN 146854)
DANIEL NORDBY (FBN 14588)
AMBER STONER NUNNALLY (FBN 109281)
RACHEL PROCACCINI (FBN 1019275)

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 241-1717
BGibson@shutts.com
JasonGonzalez@shutts.com
DNordby@shutts.com
ANunnally@shutts.com
RProcaccini@shutts.com

Counsel for National Shooting Sports Foundation

RECEIVED, 11/01/2019 03:57:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF OPPONENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT’S BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE MISLEADING AND DO NOT FAIRLY AND ACCURATELY INFORM VOTERS OF THE MEASURE’S CHIEF PURPOSE.....	4
A. The Ballot Title and Summary fail to clearly and unambiguously disclose the Proposed Amendment’s chief purpose: banning the possession of virtually every semi-automatic long-gun.....	6
B. The Ballot Title and Summary fail to disclose the full scope of the Proposed Amendment’s requirement regarding the “registration of assault weapons.”	10
C. The Ballot Title and Summary fail to disclose the Proposed Amendment’s significant impacts on the existing rights of voters under the Second Amendment	12
II. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION’S SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT	14
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. ex rel. Amendment to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Edu.,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	9
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Indep. Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legislative & Cong. Districts,</i> 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)	15
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Elec. Supply,</i> 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)	15
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Protect People Especially Youth, From Addiction, Disease, & Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco,</i> 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006)	16
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	11, 17
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	14, 15
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	5, 9
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	9
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Voting Restoration Amend.,</i> 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017)	14, 15
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Water & Land Conservation,</i> 123 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2013)	5, 15

<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	12
<i>Dep't of State v. Hollander</i> , 256 So. 3d 1300 (Fla. 2018)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	13
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	14
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	14, 15
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	5, 8
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re Patients' Right to Know About Adverse Med. Incidents</i> , 880 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 2004)	5
Statutes	
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(o)	8
26 U.S.C. ch. 53	8
Constitutional Provisions	
Art. I, § 8, Fla. Const.....	2
Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const.....	2, 13
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	14, 16
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	12, 13
